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Business revenues, EBITDA and net profit Dalekovod Group 

 

1,288.4 Million kuna 

BUSINESS REVENUE 

 

41.7 Million kuna 

ADJUSTED EBITDA 

 

9.2 Million kuna 

NET PROFIT 

 

 Business revenue, EBITDA and net profit Dalekovod d.d. 

 

985.9 Million kuna 

BUSINESS INCOME 

 

62 Million Kuna 

ADJUSTED EBITDA 

 

11.6 Million kuna 

NET PROFIT 

 



   INTERIM UNREVISED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

 

 

 

The regular stock of the DLKV-R-A is included in the official market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange 

                                                                                 Notice in accordance with the capital market law                                                                                 
3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



INTERIM UNREVISED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

 

 

The regular stock of the DLKV-R-A is included in the official market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange 

                                                                                Notice in accordance with the capital market law                                                                                 4 

  

In the reporting period of 2019. in the consolidated reports, Dalekovod Group (hereinafter: Group) consist of: 

• Dalekovod d.d., Croatia 

• Proizvodnja MK and OSO d.o.o., Croatia 

• Cinčaonica Usluge d.o.o., Croatia 

• Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o., Croatia 

• Dalekovod EMU d.o.o., Croatia 

• Dalekovod Adria d.o.o., Croatia 

• EL-RA d.o.o., Croatia 

• Dalekovod Mostar d.o.o., BIH  

• Dalekovod Ljubljana d.o.o., Slovenia 

• Dalekovod Norge AS, Norway 

• Dalekovod Polska S. A, Poland 

• DALCOM GMBH, Germany  (company  

extinguished  during 2019) 

• Dalekovod Ukraine d.o.o., Ukraine 

• Dalekovod Professio d.d., Croatia 

(company sold during 2019) 

• Liburana d.o.o.., Croatia (company sold 

during 2019)

 

Management report 

Key messages 

Temporary unrevised results for 2019 show the trend of 

business recovery after very challenging financial result in 

2018. In addition to achieving main goals aimed at 

stabilising  revenues and profit, year has been marked 

with start of restructuring process and strong growth of 

new contracted jobs. 

The beginning of the year has been marked by the sale of 

wind farms (Dalekovod  professio  d.d.) which has provided 

Group with funds to reduce the debt and liquidity necessary 

to start restructuring process and to ensure growth of the 

Group. In context of the restructuring process, a plan aimed 

at operational and financial restructuring has been 

developed with the aim of improving the cash flows and 

business processes of the Group. Management obtained 

support for the overall restructuring process from Union 

and Workers' Council,  resulting in lower restructuring 

costs compared to the first estimates. During the year, new 

organizational structure of Dalekovod d.d. (hereinafter 

referred to as the company  or parent company) and other 

members of the group was adopted. With the new 

organizational structure, a more cost-effective business 

process has been established that can adequately respond 

to the challenges and dynamics of the future  development 

of the Group. Employee number structure has changed 

significantly so in comparison to the previous year, number 

of employees in business support was reduced, 

approximately by 20% , while the  number of employees  

in the workplaces related to project activities increased by  

approximately 10%. Increase in employees number 

related to project activities  is the result of strong  

contracting dynamics during 2019.   

 

 

 

Company Cinčaonica usluge d.o.o., was founded In April 

2019. and took over activities related to business segment 

of galvanizing and painting services. It was previously an 

integral part of company Proizvodnja MK and OSO d.o.o. 

After aforementioned transaction, company Proizvodnja 

MK and OSO d.o.o. continued to operate within two 

business segments; production of metal structures and 

manufacture of jointing and suspension equipment. The 

extraction of galvanizing business segment resulted in 

clearer indicators of operations of each segment which is 

foundation for Group management for  further strategy of 

development of both companies, Proizvodnja  MK and OSO 

d.o.o. and  Cinčaonica usluge d.o.o. 

The activities focused on cost level and cost optimization 

were mostly implemented  during the year , while  the 

Group management intensively works on implementation 

of other activities foreseen in the restructuring plan. The  

most significant ones would be process improvement 

related to project activities,  especially in contracting part,  

realization of projects  and procurement process. 

During the year there was strong dynamic of contracting 

and offering related to project activities or execution of 

works and designing. Parent company  participated in over  

60 tenders and similar activity was recorded in other Group 

members. In the production segment there was a decrease 

in contracting dynamics as a consequence of the financial 

position and competitiveness of  production segment of the 

Group i.e.. company Proizvodnja MK and OSO d.o.o. 

Despite a clear trend of recovery during 2019. The Group 

operated in limited liquidity conditions and, with the 

implementation of key  internal  activities, depended on the 
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immediate support of key creditors, financial institutions. 

By virtue of financial  indicators improvement during the 

year the Group ensured a guarantee  framework of 22m  

euros in the last quarter of 2019. This framework partially 

ensured the needs of the Group for projects obtained or 

contracted during 2019. 

In the coming period, given clear indicators of recovery and 

perspective, i.e. activities in Group and company markets, 

the highest emphasis is on the need to ensure sufficient 

guarantee frameworks with commercial banks. In addition, 

Group Management continues with financial restructuring 

activities in order to improve Groups financial position. 

Financial results for 2019 

Trend of business recovery has also been reflected in the 

temporary unrevised financial indicators of the Group and  

company. Business revenues of the group amount to 1.3  

billion, representing an increase of  5.4 %. In the parent 

company (Dalekovod d.d.) revenue is higher by  6.6% and  

amounts to 986 million kuna. The growth of the group's 

revenues comes mainly from the growth of the parent 

company as a consequence of strong contracting and 

project activities. During the year, company contracted or 

was selected as the best bidder on projects worth  over  1.4  

billion, which ranks 2019 as one of the most successful 

business years in that aspect. Current value of  contracted 

works of the parent company is over 1.6 billion kuna. 

In the reporting period, EBITDA margin of the Group was  

2.2 %  and 5.6% of parent company. The Group EBITDA 

amounts to 28.4 million kuna and is higher for 70.2  million 

kuna compared to same period of the previous year, while 

in the parent company,  it amounted to 54.9 million kuna  

and increased by HRK 69.5 million compared to the same 

period of the previous year. During the year, EBITDA 

margin was influenced by numerous one-off items that 

were mainly result of restructuring process in the Group 

and parent company. One-off items of the Group 

amounted to 13.3 million kuna and adjusted 

Group EBITDA amounted to 41.7 million kuna. 

One-off items in parent company amounted to 7.1 

million kuna and adapted EBITDA 62 million kuna. 

The Dalekovod Group made a profit of  9.2  million kuna and 

thus achieved significant growth compared to the same 

period of the previous year, while the profit of the parent 

company  amounted  to 11.6  million kuna  and also 

recorded significant growth  compared to the same period 

of the previous year.  

 



INTERIM UNREVISED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

 

 

The regular stock of the DLKV-R-A is included in the official market of the Zagreb Stock Exchange 

                                                                                Notice in accordance with the capital market law                                                                                 6 

 

Overview of the business of key segments 

 

Energy Sector (transmission line and substation 

construction) recorded a significant increase in revenues  of 

9% and amounted to 803.5 million kuna. Within the Sector, 

revenue growth was recorded in the TL department, while 

substation department recorded a decline in revenues  due 

to a decrease in activity in that business segment. Energy 

sector has successfully completed six very important 

projects abroad during 2019. In particular, projects in 

Norway,  420kv TL Western Corridor worth 64 million,  

420kv TL namsos-Afjord worth 49 million euros and  420kv 

TL Modalen-Mongstad worth 33 million euros. The latter 

two projects were  extremely demanding from the technical 

aspect and, during  three-year duration of implementation, 

parent company faced many difficulties,  which ultimately 

negatively reflected on expected financial results of both 

projects and parent company. Transmission line division of 

Energy Sector is executing 22 large projects with a  total 

value of 251.9 million euro and 17 smaller projects  totaling  

2.4  million euros, and substation division, four major 

projects  totaling  47,3 million  euros  and 7 smaller projects  

totaling  3.5  million euros. 

 

 

 

 

Infrastructure Sector also noted growth of activities, 

especially in domestic market and mainly related to  

construction projects of railway infrastructure. Seven new 

projects totaling 57.5 million were contracted during 2019. 

In addition to those specified in contracting phase or 

selection decision, there are many more. During the year 

18 projects were active and seven of them were completed, 

of which we would single out the antenna pillar of Ugljan 

worth 7.4 million kuna, noise protection Kutina, worth 17 

million kuna and Podravski Y, worth 31 million kuna. 

Currently in Infrastructure Sector, parent company is 

actively working on 11 projects, the largest of which are 

activities in segment of the "Railway infrastructure". 

Company and Group focus during the year was also on 

diversification of revenues in terms of geographical 

exposure, so with already traditional domestic and 

Scandinavian markets, focus is on tenders in German 

market. In that market, pre-qualification process in the 

segment of transmission lines construction is completed for  

main transmission system operators such as 50 Hertz, 

Tennet,  and  currently pre-qualification of substation 

division for the same transmission system operators is 

under way. 
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Main challenges of the aforementioned business segments 

are mainly the ability to follow strong contracting dynamics 

and the aspect of human potential needs. During 2019 and 

2020 progress was made in this segment, by hiring  foreign 

nationals from the region  (approximately  50  workers) and 

stopping the negative trend of large oscillation in the 

context of  workers’ departures 

Production segment which is almost entirely related to 

the activities of the company Proizvodnja MK i OSO d.o.o. 

recorded fall in the dynamics of contracting,  which is 

partially consequence of financial position and 

competitiveness of production segment of the group or 

company Proizvodnja MK i OSO d.o.o. and challenging 

business during 2017. and 2018. 

Total production achieved during 2019 amounted to 6.8 

million tonnes while in the same reporting period the 

previous year amounted to 13.1 million tonnes. Of the total 

production achieved during 2019, 5.3 million tonnes were 

related to the segment of metal constructions and 1.2 

million tonnes were related to the segment of jointing and 

suspension equipment. Decline in production was also 

negatively reflected in financial result of the production 

segment. 

 

 

 

Business revenue of Proizvodnja MK i OSO d.o.o. amounted 

to 235.9 million kuna, representing a decline of  19.5 %. If 

the effect of seclusion of galvanizing segment in a separate 

company is excluded, decline in revenues amounted to  4.5  

percent. Adapted EBITDA of Proizvodnja MK i OSO 

amounted to -25.7  million kuna. Effect of seclusion of 

galvanizing segment has negatively influenced the EBITDA 

of the company in the amount of 0.4 million kuna. 

During the year, 100 employees left company Proizvodnja 

MK i OSO d.o.o., mainly as a consequence of restructuring 

process and the positive effect of savings from this 

segment is expected  in the financial performance over the  

coming period. 

In the context of further restructuring process of 

Proizvodnja MK i OSO d.o.o., management has initiated the 

process of dividing society into two segments. The Plan is 

that in the coming weeks/months the existing company 

remains oriented to production of metal constructions,  and 

new company to production of jointing and suspension 

equipment. 
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Design segment related to the activities of Dalekovod 

Projekt  d.o.o. recorded a growth in business revenues  of  

23.6  per cent compared to the same period of the previous 

year, amounting to 39.8  million kuna. Adapted  EBITDA of 

the Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o. amounted to 3.5  million kuna 

and is higher by  2.1 million kuna compared to the same 

period of previous year. Due to the fact that the company 

concerned generates revenue from design services, the 

contracting cycle or execution of individual projects is 

considerably shorter than, for example, in energy sector or 

infrastructure sector. Regardless of the aforementioned, 

dynamics of revenue depends largely on the dynamics of 

key investors, i.e. frequent changes in the plans and the 

postponement of tenders also significantly affect the 

company's income. 

From other segments  we would single out results of 

Cinčaonica Usluge d.o.o., which is, as mentioned before, 

created by extraction of galvanizing segment from 

Proizvodnja MK i OSO d.o.o. and Dalekovod EMU d.o.o., 

which focuses primarily on measurement of radiation and 

servicing of measuring devices and energy management 

systems. 

The Cinčaonica Usluge d.o.o. has delivered 20.5 thousand 

tons of galvanized goods which represents a decline of 7% 

compared to the same period of the previous year. The fall 

in deliveries of galvanized goods is due to less activity in 

the company Proizvodnja MK i OSO d.o.o. Since its founding 

(April 2019) to the end of 2019 the company has generated 

business revenues in the amount of 43.8 million kuna. 

Adjusted EBITDA in the same period amounted to 0.4  

million kuna. Since the property (real estate and movable 

property) of the company concerned is related to financial 

leasing, the group management is in the process of drafting 

a plan for financial debt concerned, i.e. the business 

segment of galvanizing and coloring. 

Dalekovod EMU d.o.o. recorded an increase in business 

revenues of 8  per cent compared to the same period last  

year and amounts to 3.6 million kuna. Adapted  EBITDA is 

greater for  0.7 million  compared to the same period of the 

previous year and amounted to 1.03 million  kuna. 
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Financial results for 2019 

Key business Indicators 

 

 

Indicators (in 000 kuna) 

  Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod D.D. 

  2019 2018 Index   2019 2018 Index 

Business revenues   1,288,361 1,221,924 105  985,995 924.601 107 

Sales revenue   1,254,818 1,163,956 108  952.660 873.419 107 

Operating expenses   1,296,161 1,306,185 99  959.289 972.133 99 

Custom EBITDA*   41.687 -42.533 

+ 84.220, 

00 kn  61.988 -22.439 

+ 84.427, 00 

kn 

EBIT   -7.800 -84.261 

+ 76.461, 

00 kn  26.707 -47.532 

+ 74.239, 00 

kn 

Net profit   9.200 -119.570 

+128, 00 

HRK  11.660 -233.023 

+ 244.683, 

00 kn 

Adapted EBITDA margin*   3.2% -3.5% + 670bps  6.3% -2.4% + 870bps 

 

* EBITDA adapted for one-off items: (i) restructuring costs in the amount of  13.3  million kuna in Group and 7.1 million kuna at 

parent company 

 

Dalekovod group (in 000 kn) 

  2019   2018 

  I-XII Q4   I-XII Q4 

Business revenues   1,288,361 401.760   1,221,924 306.040 

Sales revenues   1,254,818 389.839   1,163,956 281.905 

Ebitda   28.357 9.386   -41.790 -28.681 

Custom EBITDA  41.687 -  -42.533 - 

EBIT   -7,800 171   -84.261 -38.234 

Net profit   9.200 -13.181   -119.570 -74.032 

 

Dalekovod D. d (in 000 kn) 

  2019   2018 

  I-XII Q4   I-XII Q4 

Business revenues   985.996 320.028   924.601 222.491 

Sales revenues   952.660 308.743   873.419 200.331 

Ebitda   54.921 25.053   -14.578 -8.569 

Custom EBITDA  61.988 -  -22.439 - 

EBIT   26.707 17.391   -47.532 -15.744 

Net profit   11.660 -24.118   -233.023 -198.064 
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The Group achieved a higher net profit compared to the 

same period of the previous year  as a result of revenue 

growth  (5.4%), reductions in business expenditures (1%) 

and better financial result. Even more favorable trend of 

business  revenues and  business  expenditures was 

recorded at the parent company where the business 

revenues grew  7 % and operating expenditures decreased  

by 1  per cent in relation to the same period of the previous 

year and a significantly better financial result was 

recorded. Business Indicators  for Group and parent 

company on the EBITDA and EBIT level, excluding one-off 

items shows an even higher growth in business 

profitability than the same period of the previous year. 

Positive contribution to the growth of net profits was 

influenced by the sale of wind farms (Dalekovod  professio  

d.d.), which is recorded on the financial income item  below 

the EBITDA level. Net profit during 2018  was significantly 

influenced by impairment of financial assets  at the level of 

Dalekovod d.d. (mainly refers to the value of investment in 

affiliated companies). During 2019 the effect of impairment  

of financial  assets in  the group amounted to 32.9 million 

kuna and at the parent  21.9  million kuna. Group net profit 

in 2019 amounts to  9.2  million kuna and the parent 

company  11.7  million kuna. 

Type of financial debt (in 

000 kuna) 

  Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod D.D. 

  2019 2018 Index   2019 2018 Index 

Assets   958.549 1,072,668 89  819.046 878.374 93 

Fixed Assets   393.744 425.155 93  415.296 418.466 99 

Short-term assets   551.476 643.233 86  460.254 398.179 116 

Paid costs of future 

period   3.330 4.280 78  2.824 2.401 118 

Appointments   860.085 990.348 87  783.566 852.461 92 

Booking   33.473 29.037 115  28.499 23.548 121 

Long-term commitments   388.547 403.982 96  397.203 413.517 96 

Short-term liabilities   424.186 532.802 80  343.600 383.785 90 

Deferred payment of costs 

and income of the future period   13.879 24.528 57  14.265 31.611 45 

Capital   88.463 82.319 108  35.479 25.913 137 
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The assets of the group and the parent company are 

reduced by 11%  primarily as a result of the reduction of 

fixed tangible assets, financial assets and stocks. The  

group's commitments are lower than the same day of the 

previous year  by 13%, largely due to a 17% decrease in 

financial debt. The capital of the group and the parent 

company has increased, therefore group amounts to 88.5  

million kuna and at the parent company  35.5  million kuna. 

 

Type of financial debt   Dalekovod Group   Dalekovod D.D.   

(in 000 kuna)   2019 2018 Index   2019 2018 Index 

Senior debt   212.875 222.276 96   212.875 222.276 96 

Financial Leasing   94.855 102.477 93   94.652 101.867 93 

Bonds   16.870 18.054 93   22.261 23.819 93 

Mezzanine   29.297 83.807 35   33.501 91.444 37 

Resolution Debt   66.673 66.673 100   66.673 66.673 100 

Rest   17.513 27.111 65   21.518 11.059 195 

Total financial debt   438.083 520.398 84   451.480 517.138 87 

Money  62.399 66.179 94  49.560 51.077 97 

NET financial debt   375.684 454.218 83   401.920 466.061 86 

Custom Fin. Long   342.113 369.918 92   351.306 359.021 98 

Custom net Fin. Long   279.714 303.738 92   301,746 307.944 98 

Adjusted net financial 

debt/adapted EBITDA 

  

6, 7x     

  

4,9x     
    

 

* Financial debt adjusted for debt that has no impact on the company's operating cash flows: (i) Mezzanine  Debt (ii)  debated  

debt 

Financial debt of the Group on 31/12/2019 was reduced by 

16  percent  and  82.3  million  kuna compared to the same 

day of the previous year. The adjusted financial debt of the 

group,  that is, the debt that has/will have an impact on the 

company's cash flows,  is reduced  by  8  per cent and  27.8  

million kuna compared to the same day of the previous 

year. A similar trend was recorded in the parent company 

where the financial debt on 31/12/2019 is reduced by 13%  

and  65.6  million kuna compared to the same day of the 

previous year , while the  financial debt of the parent 

company was  reduced  by  2  per cent and  7.7 million  kuna 

compared to the same day of the previous year. In view of 

the aforementioned reduction in debt and profitability 

growth, the group and the parent company also showed 

improvements in the indicator of indebtedness and net 

financial debt and EBITDA ratios. The "Adjusted net 

financial debt/adapted EBITDA" for the group is  6.7x  and 

at the parent company  4,9x,  which represents a significant 

improvement over previous periods.
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Basic indicators of the group member 

Company name 

(in 000 kuna) 

  Business revenues   Custom EBITDA 

  2019 2018 Index   2019 2018 Index 

Dalekovod D.D.   985.996 924.601 107  61.688 -22,439 +84,127  kn 

Production MK and OSO d.o.o.   235.937 292.975 81  -25.702 -26,212 -0,510  kn 

Dalekovod Mostar d.o.o.   76.968 78.381 98  3.641 4.418 -777, 00 kn 

Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o.   39,809 32.201 124  3,503 1,443 

+ 2.126, 00 

kn 

Cinčaonica Usluge d.o.o.   43.765 - -  448 - - 

Dalekovod EMU d.o.o.   3.630 3.374 108  1.033 374 + 659, 00 kn 

Other Affiliates   56.699 45.695 124  -1.264 -4.421 

+ 3.157, 00 

kn 

Elimination   -154.443 -155.303 99  -1,659 4,304 +5,963  kn 

Total Group   1,288,361 1,221,924 105  41.688 -42,533 +84,221  kn 

                   

Society 
  Number of employees   

  2019 2018 Index 

Dalekovod D.D.   767 795 96 

Production MK and OSO d.o.o.   318 558 57 

Dalekovod Projekt d.o.o.   93 91 102 

Cinčaonica Usluge d.o.o.   120 -   

Dalekovod EMU d.o.o.   11 11 100 

Other members of the group   25 26 96 

Total   1,334 1,481 90 
 

With the new organizational structure, a more cost-

effective business process has been established that can 

adequately respond to the challenges and dynamics of the 

group's future  development. Number of employees 

structure has changed significantly in comparison to the 

previous year, in a way that the number of employees in 

business support jobs, was reduced by approximately 

20%, while the number of employees in employment 

related to project activities has increased,  approximately 

10%. The increase in the number of employees related to 

project activities is the result of strong contracting 

dynamics during 2019.

Management Board of Dalekovod d.d.: 

 

 
          President of the Board                  Board Member 

 
         Board Member                 Board Member 
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Statement 
 

 

 

 

Pursuant to Article 410, paragraph 1, and Article 407, paragraph 2, subparagraph 3 and paragraph 3 of the Capital Market Act,  

the persons responsible for preparing the financial statements: Tomislav Rosandić – President of the Management Board, 

Tomislav Đurić – Member of the board, Ivan Kurobasa – Member of the board, Đuro Tatalović – Member of the board, provide 

 

 

D E C L A R A T I O N 

 

To the best of our knowledge, the financial statements for the reporting period, prepared in compliance with the appropriate 

financial reporting standards, provide a full and true view of the assets, liabilities and income of DALEKOVOD and the companies 

included in consolidation, with a brief comment on the causes of the information provided. The financial statements have not 

been audited. 

 

 

Management Board of Dalekovod D.D.: 

 

 

 
          President of the Board                  Board Member 

 
         Board Member                 Board Member 
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Group financial report for 2019. Year 

Financial position Report 
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Notes to financial statements 
 

I. BASIC INFORMATION 

Management 

Tomislav Rosandić – President of the Management Board 

Tomislav Đurić – Member of the board 

Ivan Kurobasa – Member of the board 

Đuro Tatalović – Member of the board 

 

SUPERVISORY BOARD 

 

TO 21.03.2019. 

Željko Perić – President  

Hrvoje Markovinović – Member 

Hrvoje Habuš – Member 

Dinko Novoselec – Member 

Gordan Kuvek – Member 

Vladimir Maoduš – Member 

Rajko Pavelić – Member 

FROM 21.03.2019. 

Željko Perić - President  

Hrvoje Markovinović - member 

Toni Đikić - member 

Dinko Novoselec - member 

Gordan Kuvek - member 

Vladimir Maoduš - member 

Rajko Pavelić - member 

  

DALEKOVOD JOINT STOCK COMPANY FOR ENGINEERING, PRODUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION 

Marijana Čavića 4, 10 000 Zagreb, Croatia 

10001 Zagreb, P.P. 128 

URL: www.dalekovod.hr, www.dalekovod.com 

E-mail: dalekovod@dalekovod.hr 

Equity: 247,193,050.00, 00 kn. Number of shares: 24,719,305 

IBAN: HR8323600001101226102 ZABA Zagreb 

MBS: 080010093, Commercial Court in Zagreb 

MB: 3275531 

OIB: 47911242222 

Activity code: 4222 (Electrical and telecommunication power lines construction) 
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II. STRUCTURE of SHAREHOLDERS (Day 31. 12. 2019.): 

 

Consolidator d.o.o. 15,000,000 

Domestic natural person 5,231,183 

Financial institutions 3,776,068 

Other 613,213 

Own shares 98,841 

Total 24,719,305 

 

III. ANNEXATION, MERGER, SALE, ESTABLISHMENT 

In 2019, Dalekovod Professio d.o.o. and Liburana d.o.o. are sold, Cinčaonica usluge d.o.o. is founded and takes over the 

galvanizing activity of the company Proizvodnja MK i OSO d.o.o. and Dalcom Gmbh is shut down. 

 

IV. UNCERTAINTY 

There were no identified suspicious or disputable claims in 2019 which would affect the continuity of business. 

 

V. DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

Over time, Dalekovod d.d. specialized for the realization of “turn-key” contracts in the following fields: 

• electricity facilities, especially transmission lines between 0.4 and 750 kV  

• transformer substations of all levels and voltages up to 500 kV 

• air, underground and underwater cables up to 100 kV 

• telecommunications facilities, all types of networks and antennas 

• production of suspension and jointing equipment for all types of transmission lines and sub-stations between 0.4 and 750 kV 

• manufacture and installation of all metal parts for roads, especially for road lighting, security barriers and traffic signals, 

tunnel lighting and traffic management 

• electrification of railroads and tramways 

 

VI. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

There are no new accounting policies. 

 


